

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANA NESSEL
Michigan Attorney General
FADWA A. HAMMOUD
Michigan Solicitor General
ANN M. SHERMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7628
HammoudF1@michigan.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTINA HANSEN
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioners’ Proposed Rule Would Work A Significant Expansion Of The Dormant Commerce Clause, Divorcing It From Its Historical Purpose.....	4
II. Petitioners’ Proposed Expansion Of The Dormant Commerce Clause Could Impair State Sovereign Authority And Jeopardize A Wide Range Of State Laws That Protect Local Health, Safety, and Welfare	12
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allco Finance LTD v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2 A.3d 203 (D.C. Ct. App. 2010)	25
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	8, 9
<i>Brown-Foreman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	7
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	7
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) (1824)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	13
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917)	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	8, 9, 10
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	7
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	1, 5
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	24
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	1, 6, 11
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00530, 2022 WL 875616 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 23, 2022)	24
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	15
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	6
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	6
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	8
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894)	15
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915)	15
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Swanson v. Integrity Advance, LLC</i> , 870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015)	22
<i>TitleMax of Delaware, Inc. v. Weissmann</i> , 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)	16
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) ..	2, 10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Blackbird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829)	6
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
Statutes and Regulations:	
3 D.C. Code § 31-106.02(h)(1)	25

9 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 2470f	16
41 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201	23
73 Pa. Stat. § 232.4	18
205 Ill. Comp. Stat. 660/1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
205 Ill. Comp. Stat. 670/1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/4.....	16
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/1	15
415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 92/5.....	15
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1.....	16
510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 85/2.1.....	14
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 122/3-3.....	25
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 123/15-5-5	24
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 385/3.....	15
Ala. Code § 8-8-1	23
Ala. Code § 8-31-4	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-1674(A)(3)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1201	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 108555(a)	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110552	16
D.C. Code § 8-522.....	15
D.C. Code § 28-3302(a)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 478-2	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16-201	23

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 217.801	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 107, § 3	23
Md. Code Ann., Com. § 12-102	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-B § 432	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 1105	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 13-16A	16
Mich. Code § 324.8512b	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325E.40	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 334.01	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 31-1-106	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-14-05	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-102	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 701.260	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 336:1	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 31-1-1	23
N.Y. Banking Law § 14-a	23
Ohio Admin. Code § 3717-1-03.1	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 37-10-106	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-14-103	23
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 0080-04-08	15
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 302.002	23
Utah Code Ann. § 15-1-1	23
Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-301	23

Wash. Rev. Code § 70A.430.020	16
W. Va. Admin. Code § 61-4C-9.1	14
W. Va. Code § 19-11A-3	14
W. Va. Code § 47-6-5.....	23
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act, Public Law 110-314 (Aug. 14, 2008)	16
Other Authorities:	
Consumer Reports News, <i>Fisher-Price Pulls Lead-Tainted Toy In Illinois But Not Other States</i> (Dec. 4, 2007)	17
DSIRE, NC Clean Energy Technology Center	20
Mitchell Edwards & Matthew McDonnell, <i>What Litigators Should Know About Usury Laws,</i> American Bar Association (Apr. 19, 2022)	23
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal and State Regulation of Student Loan Servicers</i> (Sept. 17, 2019)	25
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Investigation of Gasoline Price Manipulation and Post-Katrina Gasoline Price Increases</i> (Spring 2006).....	18
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States, April 1787, No. 4</i>	5, 6
Scott Malone, <i>States Settle With Mattel On Lead Toys</i> , Reuters (Dec. 15, 2008).....	17
MetroWest Daily News, <i>Coakley, 38 Other AGs Reach Settlement On Lead Paint In Toys,</i> (Dec. 14, 2008)	17

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Mortgage Lending Practices</i>	24
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Payday Lending State Statutes</i> (Nov. 12, 2020).....	24
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Renewable Portfolio Standards and Goals</i> (Aug. 13, 2021).....	20
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Statutes on Chemical Safety</i> (Jan. 5, 2017).....	16
National Consumer Law Center, Digital Library, Table B.2.....	23
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Predatory Installment Lending In The States 2022</i> (June 2022)	24
National Consumer Law Center, <i>State Annual Percentage Rate (APR) Caps For \$500, \$2,000 and \$10,000 Installment Loans</i> (2019).....	24
Press Release, Illinois Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Raoul Announces \$1.85 Billion Settlement with Student Loan Servicer Navient</i> (Jan. 13, 2022)	26
Press Release, Illinois Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Warns Consumers of New Potential Lead Poisoning Hazard in Fisher Price Toy Kits</i> (Dec. 14, 2007).....	17
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5, 6
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison).....	5
